
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, 
Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 25 September 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Customer and Corporate 

Services Scrutiny Management Committee meeting held on 06 
March 2023. 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
21 September 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Castle Gateway Update   (Pages 9 - 26) 
 Members will receive a presentation which will update the 

Committee on the changes that have taken place in relation to the 
project and the next steps for future City of York Council decisions. 
 

5. Resident Consultation and Engagement CSMC 
250923   

(Pages 27 - 52) 

 This report explains how the council engages with residents. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 53 - 54) 
 To consider the scrutiny overview work plan. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 6 March 2023 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Hollyer, Kilbane (Substitute for 
Cllr Musson), Lomas (Substitute for Cllr 
Norman), Pearson, Rowley and Wann 
(Substitute for Cllr Baker) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Baker, Musson and Norman  
 
Councillor D’Agorne, Executive Member for 
Transport 
 
James Gilchrist, Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 
Dave Atkinson, Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Customer and 
Communities 
Laura Williams, Assistant Director of 
Customer, Communities and Inclusion 
Dave Smith, Access Officer 
Eilidh Carricker, Operations Manager, 
Customer Contact Centre and Web Services 
Will Boardman, Head of Corporate Strategy 
and City Partnerships 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor 
Dawn Steel, Head of Civic, Democratic and 
Scrutiny Services 

 

Chair's Opening Remarks 
 
The Chair opened the meeting and put on record that he believed 
the existing arrangements for the substitution of Members at this 
meeting were contrary to the spirit and purpose of the legislation, 
specifically that which allowed the substitution of a Green Member 
by a Liberal Democrat one.  He confirmed that he had asked the 
Monitoring Officer to provide further advice on the arrangements. 

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
27. Declarations of Interest (5.31 pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they 
might have in the business on the agenda, if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 

 
None were declared. 
 
 
28. Minutes (5.32 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 9 
January 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
The Chair noted the following actions had taken place following the 
meeting: 

 he had written to the Chief Operating Officer regarding dedicated 
Scrutiny Officer support on 13 January 2023 and 

 that the Monitoring Officer had written to the Executive to outline 
the process whereby Petitions proceeded to the relevant Executive 
Member in the first instance. 

 
It was suggested that an overview of s.106 processes be flagged for 
the new Committee’s Work Plan, following the election. 
 
 
29. Public Participation (5.33 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, both in 
relation to agenda item 4 (City Centre Access).  

 
Flick Williams highlighted a number of concerns regarding the actions 
contained within Annex A (City Centre Action Plan Update).  These 
included the Changing Places toilet, removable benches, and mobility 
aid provision.  She informed the Committee that the Reverse the Ban 
coalition had commissioned research into the legality of the Blue 
Badge ban and reported that the findings differed on the subject of 
proportionality as identified in Annex B (Consideration of the legal 
advice by the Monitoring Officer) of the report. 

 
Diane Roworth also raised concerns regarding Annex B of the report 
and explained that she disagreed with the description of the 

Page 4



‘considerable engagement’ mentioned as this was not her 
experience.  She made reference to a research paper which had 
been produced for the Reverse the Ban coalition which considered 
the level of engagement, the findings of which were to be published 
shortly. 

 
30. City Centre Access (5.41 pm)  
 
The Director of Transport, Environment and Planning provided an 
update on the City Centre Access Action Plan.  He noted that the 
rules relating to pavement cafes were to be considered at an 
upcoming Economy and Place Scrutiny meeting. 

 
Officers responded to questions from Members covering the 
monitoring of pavement café licensing, the dates attached to the 
action plan, security briefings for members, mitigations for blue badge 
holders and their evaluation, the York Standards for the city centre, 
the Access Officer’s workload, the shuttle bus consultation, the ‘Take 
a Seat’ initiative, accessible toilets, and vehicle access to the 
footstreets. 

 
During discussions, Members requested that information on security 
briefings were included in the Member Induction Programme. 

 
A detailed breakdown of the costs of the STEER consultation was 
also requested. 

 
Resolved: 

 
i. that the ongoing work to improve access to the city 

centre be noted. 
ii. That the change to the rules relating to the 

placement of pavement cafes be noted. 
iii. That feedback be provided to officers regarding the 

inclusion of security briefings for Member 
inductions. 

iv. That information be provided to the Committee 
regarding the cost of the STEER consultation. 

 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 

 
 
 

31. Customer Centre Telephone Performance Update (6.48 pm)  
 

Page 5



The Director of Customer and Communities and the Operations 
Manager, Customer Contact Centre and Web Services provided an 
update to Members on the Customer Centre Telephone Performance.  
It was reported that some of the data on calls, previously requested 
by the Committee, was not currently available.  Officers confirmed 
that recruitment to the service area had improved significantly and 
had led to improvements in service delivery. 

 
Officers responded to a number of questions from Members which 
covered the call back service, use of robotics, plans for election day, 
call demand patterns, and causes of dissatisfaction. 
 
With reference to calls for Housing and Adult Services, it was agreed 
that officers would circulate the call data for these to the Committee 
and include in future reports on call handling. 
 
A request was made for a further update in six months’ time.   

 
Resolved:     

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. Call data relating to Housing, Adult Social Care 

and direct dial calls to officers be circulated to the 
Committee. 

iii. That a further update be brought to the 
Committee in six months’ time. 

 
Reason: To update the Committee on the service 

performance of the Customer Centre Telephone 
Performance. 

 
 
32. York and North Yorkshire Devolution Update (7.10 pm)  
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy and City Partnerships provided 
Members with an update on the York and North Yorkshire Devolution.  
He outlined the next stages in the process as contained within the 
report. 
 
He responded to a number of questions from Members covering 
consent to the order, the structure and voting rights of the Joint 
Committee, the status of Enterprise Zones, public engagement and 
the readiness of the team once the Mayor is in place. 

 
Resolved:    that the update be noted. 
 

Page 6



Reason: to ensure the Committee had oversight of the 
Devolution process. 

 
 
33. Work Plan (7.29 pm)  
 
Members considered the Scrutiny Work Plan for the remaining period 
of the current administration. 
 
The Chair noted that there were plans for the Scrutiny function to be 
part of the Member training package.   

 
 

Resolved:   
i. That the Work Plan be noted. 
ii. That s106 agreements be added to the future 

Work Plan. 
 

Reason: To ensure the Committee had an overview of the 
work programme. 

 
 
Chair's Closing Remarks 
 

 
The Chair placed on record his thanks to Members for their 
contribution to the Committee.  He also thanked Democratic 
Services officers and in particular the Head of Civic, Democratic 
and Scrutiny Services, for the support provided to Members.   
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.32 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

25 September 2023 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place  

 
Castle Gateway Update 

Summary 

1. The Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have requested an update on the Castle Gateway.  This is a 
short covering report to introduce the item, which will be supplemented 
by a PowerPoint presentation, Annex 1, and a verbal update at the 
Scrutiny meeting itself. 

 Background 

2. In April 2018, the Council’s Executive approved the Castle Gateway 
masterplan, providing a new vision (informed by extensive engagement) 
to help shape the future transformation of this large area of the city.   
 
Work on Castle Gateway was paused during the COVID-19 pandemic.  
A comprehensive update on the regeneration of the Castle Gateway, 
including its next delivery stages, was then reported to Executive in June 
2022 (Agenda pages 47 - 68), and a number of decisions were taken as 
follows: 
 
(i) That the inclusion of the new public realm at Castle and Eye of York in 
the council’s round two Levelling Up Fund bid be noted.   
 
(ii) That, subject to planning permission being secured, officers be 
instructed to prepare tender documents to procure a contractor for Castle 
and Eye of York so that the procurement is ready to proceed should the 
Levelling Up Fund bid be successful 
 
(iii) That the termination of the NEC3 PSSC with Wates to produce a 
RIBA Stage 4 design and construction price for Castle Mills be noted 
 
(iv) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, in 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s122926/Annex%206%20-%20Castle%20Gateway%20Masterplan.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s122926/Annex%206%20-%20Castle%20Gateway%20Masterplan.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/g13287/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Thursday%2016-Jun-2022%2017.30%20Executive.pdf?T=0
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/g13287/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Thursday%2016-Jun-2022%2017.30%20Executive.pdf?T=0


 

consultation with the Director of Governance, to take such steps as are 
necessary to procure a construction contractor to complete the detail 
design/costing and subsequent construction of the proposed apartments, 
pedestrian/cycle bridge and riverside park at Castle Mills, and to bring a 
further report to Executive on the Castle Mills business case before 
proceeding into the construction contract based upon tendered price. 
 
(v) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place to 
submit details to secure the necessary statutory consent under s106 of 
the Highways Act 1980 from the Secretary of State for the new bridge 
over th
[...]
r all” 2023-27 Council Plan is currently working its 
way through the political decision-making process. It is therefore 
envisaged that any future decisions relating to Castle Gateway will be 
assessed under the new Council Plan framework (subject to its approval 
at Executive and Full Council on 14/21 September 2023).   
  

 Implications 

7. There are no implications from this report as it is only a project update for 
Scrutiny at this stage.  

Risk Management 
 

8. This is an update report to Scrutiny only, with no decisions required.  A 
decision report will be taken to Executive in due course, which will 
include a full assessment of risks relating to the decisions being taken at 
that stage. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. That Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee receives the Castle Gateway update.   

 Reason: To keep the committee updated. 

 

 

Page 11



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:   
 

Kathryn Daly 
Head of City 
Development 
Housing, Economy & 
Regeneration  
kathryn.daly@york.gov.uk 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 13/9/23 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Castle Gateway masterplan – This masterplan was adopted by Executive in 
April 2018, providing a new vision to help shape the future transformation of 
this large area of the city.   
 
Executive in June 2022 (Agenda pages 47 - 68) – This report was a 
comprehensive update on the regeneration of the Castle Gateway, including 
its next delivery stages. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 Castle Gateway Presentation 
 
Abbreviations 
 
Not applicable 

Page 12

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s122926/Annex%206%20-%20Castle%20Gateway%20Masterplan.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/g13287/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Thursday%2016-Jun-2022%20
[...]
fficient interest

P
age 23



What this means for Castle Gateway

• Enabling schemes are less able to financially support the delivery of the 
heart of the masterplan

• Long term capacity at St Georges Field surface level higher, therefore 
although still an overall reduction in spaces, retains a greater number of 
spaces in the city centre

• Main dependency that remains is subject to the importance of addressing 
the remaining lost parking capacity and revenue

• The challenge of reprovision of Blue Badge parking is also important

P
age 24



Current position / Next steps

• Scheme review underway looking at all aspects of the Castle Gateway 
masterplan and options for next steps

• Targeting a decision-making report at November 2023 Executive to 
agree a way forward

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Meeting date: 25/09/2023 

Report of: Claire Foale 
Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 

Portfolio of: Leader, Portfolio Holder Corporate Services, 
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

 

Scrutiny Report:  
Resident Consultation and Engagement 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. To explore how the council engages residents, this report shares the 
approach taken to consult and engage residents in three different 
consultations - Our Big Conversation, Our Big Conversation 
Transport and the Blue Badge access consultation (August 2023).  

 

Policy Basis  
 

2. The Council’s Resident Engagement Strategy was approved by 
Executive in April 2021. It is based on good practice developed by the 
Local Government Association in consultation with local authorities 
“the New Conversation Guide” and the Local Government Authority 
engagement framework, “Continuum of Involvement” sometimes 
known as the Ladder of Engagement.  

 
3. Although not all consultations are statutory, consultations are 

increasingly becoming grounds for successful judicial reviews as they 
c
[...]
esign the consultation (Annex C). 

 
37. Scrutiny are invited to consider the actions taken in response to 

the lesson learned (above) 

 
Consultation Analysis 

 
38. The lessons learned shared in this report were from multiple sources 

listed below: 

 Our Big Conversation: Focus Groups 

 Our Big Conversation: 10-Year Strategies analysis of comments 

 Local Transport Strategy Consultation: Stage 1 - community 
engagement 

 Lessons Learned - Cllr Lomas discussion with York Disabled 
Resident Group 

 Lessons Learned - internal officer group 
 

Contact details 
For further information please contact the authors of this Report. 

 

Author 
 

Name: Claire Foale 

Job Title: Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 

Service Area: Governance 

Telephone: 01904 552057 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 13 September 2023 

Page 38



 

 

 
 
 
Background papers 
 
Executive April 2021: Resident engagement strategy 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12
510&Ver=4  item 123  

 
Executive November 2022: 10 Year strategies  
Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 22 November 2022, 5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) 

item 46 
 
Climate Emergency and Policy Scrutiny Committee October 2022: item 12 - 

Climate Change Strategy (Our Big Conversation detailed feedback) 
Agenda for Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday, 4 

October 2022, 5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) 
Annex B Annex B FINAL OBC Phase 2_ Focus Group Discussions Findings 

Report 1.pdf (york.gov.uk) 
Annex D PowerPoint Presentation (york.gov.uk) 
 
Executive February 2023: Local Transport Strategy engagement  
Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 14 February 2023, 2.30 pm (york.gov.uk) – 

item 93 
The Local Transport Strategy Engagement Plan Annex D.pdf (york.gov.uk) 
 
Audit and Governance March 2023 - Key Corporate Risks 
Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee on Wednesday, 15 March 2023, 

5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 47 

 
Annexes 
 

 Annex A : Transport Workshops what you told
[...]
Family Hubs 

 Digital Inclusion   

13/11/2023 HHASC  Adult Social Care Strategy 

 Reablement Contract 

 Urgent care delivery review in York 

and the East Coast 

  

  

27/11/2023 CSMC  York Central Update 

 Devolution   

 

Committees 

CSMC  Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee 

EPAT  Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

HHASC Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

CCC  Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Page 53 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Castle Gateway Update
	Annex 1 Castle Gateway Slide Pack CSMC 250923
	Slide 1: Castle Gateway  Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee –  25 September 2023 
	Slide 2: Original aims of the Masterplan
	Slide 3: Castle Gateway Components
	Slide 4: “My Castle Gateway” Engagement
	Slide 5: History of Decision Making
	Slide 6: June 2022 Report to Executive
	Slide 7: June 2022 Report to Executive
	Slide 8: Funding Sources
	Slide 9: What has changed?
	Slide 10: What has changed?
	Slide 11: What has changed?
	Slide 12: What this means for Castle Gateway
	Slide 13: Current position / Next steps


	5 Resident Consultation and Engagement CSMC 250923
	Annex A Transport Workshops What You Told Us CSMC 250923
	Annex B Consultation checklist CSMC 250923
	Annex C  Questionnaire design guidance 2023-24 CSMC 250923

	6 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 25 September 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Ayre, Baxter, 
J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External Attendees 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Rowley 
 
Councillor Kilbane (Executive Member, 
Economy and Transport) 
Councillor Lomas (Executive Member, 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion) 
Councillor Douglas (Executive Member, 
Leader, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) 
 
Kathryn Black, CEO, YMT 
Simon Bean, English Heritage 
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
Kathryn Daly, Head of City Development 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 
Frances Harrison, Head of Legal Services and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. 
 
In respect of Item 4 (the Castle Gateway Update) Cllr Burton noted that she 
had contributed to consultations held as part of the planning process.  On 
the same item, Cllr Merrett noted that he had also contributed to the 
consultation process. 
 

 



 
2. Minutes (5.34 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 06 March 2023 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (5.35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on Item 4 (the Castle Gateway Update) where she 
highlighted the planning process for the project and expressed concerns in 
relation to the plan for Blue Badge parking.  She stated that the Castle car 
park was the closest ground level car park to city centre amenities and 
explained the reasons why cars were essential to many disabled people.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on matters relevant to the committee’s remit, voicing 
concerns about issues including the scrutiny of officer decisions, the role of 
scrutiny officers and the content of the forward plan.  She also commented 
upon consultation procedures. 
 
Andy D’Agorne also spoke on Item 4, he noted that there were parts of the 
project that were in receipt of external funding and cautioned against losing 
sight of the vision for the project.  He referred to car park usage and 
suggested that greater promotion of the park and ride service would reduce 
car travel in the city.  
 
Phil Bixby spoke on Item 5 (Resident Consultation and Engagement) .  He 
gave his experience of consultation processes and noted the limitations of 
some methods of consultation.  He highlighted the benefits of long-term 
creative engagement processes and co-production methods as being key 
to successful consultation programmes. 
 

 
 
4. Castle Gateway Update (5.48 pm)  
 

The Corporate Director of Place and the Head of City Development 
provided an update for Members on the Castle Gateway project.  They 
confirmed that the ongoing aspiration for the project was to develop the 
economic potential and sustainability of the site. 
 



The officers and the Executive Members for Economy and Transport and 
for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion, responded to questions from Members which covered the 
financial position, including the cost and risk to do nothing, Blue Badge 
parking provision and car park options, funding sources including levelling 
up bids and the devolution deal and the time constraints on the sources of 
funding as well as the existing planning permission. 
 
During the discussion, Executive Members confirmed the intention to 
undertake a review of the project to determine what would be appropriate 
to deliver within the funding constraints.  This was to be brought to 
November’s Executive meeting and could be brought to pre-decision 
scrutiny if required. 
 
Resolved:  That the Castle Gateway update be noted. 
 
Reason:   To keep the committee updated. 
 

 
 
5. Resident Consultation and Engagement CSMC 250923 
(6.55 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy presented a report on 
Resident Consultation and Engagement and explained the approach taken 
to the consultation on several different purposes.  She corrected the error 
on page 36 of the report, paragraph 36, where York Disability Rights Forum 
(YDRF) had been misnamed. 
 
The Assistant Director, together with the Leader of the Executive, 
responded to a variety of questions and comments from Members, 
including the tone of all council communications with residents, the role of 
Ward Councillors in distributing information, quality control, levels of 
engagement, how the council consults with all city users including the least 
engaged and those residents who cannot leave home, the role of social 
media and consultation fatigue. 
 
It was agreed to include the communications plan in the local transport plan 
scrutiny report which was on the work plan of the Economy, Place, Access 
& Transport Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members requested that the future report on improving customer 
experience, which was part of the council plan, be brought to the 
Committee prior to Executive. 
 



 
Resolved:   
 

i. That the contents in the report be noted. 
ii. The Improving Customer Experience report be brought to 

the Committee for scrutiny. 
 

Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 
6. Work Plan (7.43 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny Work Plan for the scrutiny committees 
and a request to incorporate the Forward Plan within this item. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the Work Plan be noted. 
ii. That a hyperlink to the current Forward Plan be 

included in future scrutiny committee work plans. 
 
Reason: To provide an overview of the scrutiny work 

programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.49 pm]. 


